ADC0811
ADC0811 8-Bit Serial I/O A/D Converter With 11-Channel Multiplexer
Literature Number: SNAS532A
TL/H/5587
A
D
C
0

Order Number ADC0811J,N,V
See NS Packages J20A, N20A, V20A
Use Ordering Information
Functional Diagram
TL/H/5587–3
C1995 National Semiconductor Corporation RRD-B30M115/Printed in U. S. A.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Notes 1 & 2)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Supply Voltage (VCC) 6.5V
Voltage
Inputs and Outputs b0.3V to VCC a0.3V
Input Current Per Pin (Note 3) g5mA
Total Package Input Current (Note 3) g20mA
Storage Temperature b65§C to a150§C
Package Dissipation at TAe25§C 875 mW
Lead Temp. (Soldering, 10 seconds)
Dual-In-Line Package (plastic) 260§C
Dual-In-Line Package (ceramic) 300§C
Molded Chip Carrier Package
Vapor Phase (60 seconds) 215§C
Infrared (15 seconds) 220§C
ESD Susceptibility (Note 11) 2000V
Operating Ratings (Notes 1 & 2)
Supply Voltage (VCC) 4.5 VDC to 6.0 VDC
Temperature Range TMINsTAsTMAX
ADC0811BCN, ADC0811CCN 0§CsTAs70§C
ADC0811BCV b40§CsTAs85§C
ADC0811CCJ, ADC0811CCV b40§CsTAs85§C
Electrical Characteristics
The following specifications apply for VCC e 4.75V to 5.25V, VREF e a4.6V to (VCC a 0.1V), w2 CLK e 2.097 MHz unless
otherwise specified. Boldface limits apply from TMIN to TMAX; all other limits TA e TJ e 25§C.
Parameter Conditions
ADC0811CCJ
ADC0811BCN, ADC0811BCV
Units
ADC0811CCN, ADC0811CCV
Typical
Tested Design
Typical
Tested Design
(Note 6)
Limit Limit
(Note 6)
Limit Limit
(Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 7) (Note 8)
CONVERTER AND MULTIPLEXER CHARACTERISTICS
Maximum Total VREFe5.00 VDC
Unadjusted Error (Note 4)
ADC0811BCN, ADC0811BCV g(/2 g(/2 LSB
ADC0811CCN, ADC0811CCV g1 g1 LSB
ADC0811CCJ g1 LSB
Minimum Reference
8 5 8 5 kX
Input Resistance
Maximum Reference
8 11 8 11 11 kX
Input Resistance
Maximum Analog Input Range (Note 5) VCCa0.05 VCCa0.05 VCCa0.05 V
Minimum Analog Input Range GNDb0.05 GNDb0.05 GNDb0.05 V
On Channel Leakage Current
ADC0811BCJ, CCJ, BCN, CCN, On Channele5V 1000 400 1000 nA
BCV, CCV Off Channele0V
ADC0811CJ, BJ 1000 nA
ADC0811BCJ, CCJ, BCN, CCN, On Channele0V b1000 b400 b1000 nA
BCV, CCV Off Channele5V
ADC0811BJ, CJ (Note 9) b1000 nA
Off Channel Leakage Current
ADC0811BCJ, CCJ, BCN, CCN, On Channele5V b1000 b400 1000 nA
BCV, CCV Off Channele0V
ADC0811CJ, BJ b1000 nA

ADC0811 FUNCTIONAL CIRCUIT
TL/H/5587–20
Ordering Information
Temperature Range 0§C to 70§C b40§C to a85§C
Total Unadjusted g(/2 LSB ADC0811BCN ADC0811BCV
Error
g1 LSB ADC0811CCN ADC0811CCJ
ADC0811CCV
Package Outline N20A J20A, V20A
11
12